

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

WILLIAM RODERICK

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

**CASE # 16-2010-CF-008841-AXXX-MA
DIVISION CR-E**

APPEAL # 1D12-4510

**On Appeal To The First District Court Of Appeal
From The Circuit Court Of The Fourth Judicial Circuit
In And For Duval County**

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esquire
Florida Bar No. 684716
Patrick Michael Megaro, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0738913
400 North New York Avenue
Suite 215
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: (407) 388-1900
Telecopier: (407) 622-1511
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT

POINT I - APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO CONDUCT ADEQUATE PRE-TRIAL INVESTIGATION INTO THE COMPLAINANT’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE KNOWN TO COUNSEL THAT WOULD HAVE CORROBORATED THE THEORY OF DEFENSE, FAILED TO CHALLENGE INADMISSIBLE AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AT TRIAL, AND FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S INVOCATION OF RELIGION DURING SUMMATION; IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THESE ERRORS IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE AND FIND THAT APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL..... 20

A. Standard of Review..... 20

B. Argument on the Merits..... 22

1. Trial Counsel Failed to Object to the State’s Expert Witness Vouching for the Credibility of The Complaining Witness and the Study Regarding Probability of Broken Hymens..... 22

a. The State’s Expert Witness Improperly Vouched for the Credibility of the Complainant..... 22

b. The Admission of Hearsay in the Form of a Medical Study and Failure to Request a Richardson Hearing.....	27
2. Trial Counsel Failed to Properly Investigate and Develop Facts and Evidence to Contradict the Complainant’s Testimony and the State’s Theory of Prosecution.....	29
3. Trial Counsel Failed to Object to the Prosecutor Vouching for the Credibility of the Complainant and His Invocation of the Bible and Religion During Summation.....	34
a. The Invocation of Religious Doctrine During Summation.....	34
b. The Prosecutor Vouched for the Credibility of S.R. During Summation.....	36
4. Conclusion.....	37
 POINT II - THE VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE WHERE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO CORROBORATE THE COMPLAINANT’S CLAIM THAT SHE WAS RAPED.....	 40
A. Standard of Review.....	40
B. Argument on the Merits.....	40
 POINT III – THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S MOTIONS IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE HEARSAY AND IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WAS ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL.....	 43
A. Standard of Review.....	43
B. Argument on the Merits.....	44
 CONCLUSION.....	47
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Federal Cases

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20, 21, 29, 30
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 658 (1984).....	20
<u>Coles v. Peyton</u> , 389 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1968).....	29
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby</u> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	38
<u>Scott v. Wainwright</u> , 698 F.2d 427 (11th Cir.1983)	29
<u>United States v. Epps</u> , 613 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2010).....	36, 37
<u>United States v. Hands</u> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir.1999).....	36
<u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 96 F.3d 473 (11th Cir.1996).....	36
<u>United States v. Sims</u> , 719 F.2d 375 (11th Cir.1983)	36
<u>Washington v. Strickland</u> , 693 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1982).....	29
<u>Young v. Zant</u> , 677 F.2d 792 (11th Cir.1982)	29

State Cases

<u>Davis v. State</u> , 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)	29
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	29
<u>F.B. v. State</u> , 852 So.2d 226 (Fla. 2003).....	39

<u>Farina v. State</u> , 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006).....	34
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1324 (1996)	34
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	22
<u>Freemen v. State</u> , 858 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2003)	29
<u>Feller v. State</u> , 637 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2004).....	43
<u>Hammock v. State</u> , 128 So. 267 (Fla. 1930).....	41
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1998).....	39
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 16 So.3d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	42
<u>Kidd v. State</u> , 978 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	38
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 691 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 1997).....	34
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	47
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla.1971).....	27, 28
<u>Schoenwetter v. State</u> , 46 So.3d 535 (Fla. 2010).....	38
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986).....	27
<u>State v. McClain</u> , 525 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1988).....	44
<u>State v. Townsend</u> , 635 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.1981).....	40
<u>Tingle v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 202 (Fla.1988).....	22
<u>Ferebee v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	40

<u>Geibel v. State</u> , 817 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	40
<u>Geissler v. State</u> , 90 So.3d 941 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	22-25
<u>Gilliam v. Smart</u> , 809 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	43
<u>Harper v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 235 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	35
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 572 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	23
<u>Hosang v. State</u> , 984 So.2d 671 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	36
<u>Knoizen v. Bruegger</u> , 713 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	36
<u>Meade v. State</u> , 431 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	35
<u>Olson v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	36
<u>Price v. State</u> , 627 So.2d 64 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	23
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	36
<u>Spear v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	40
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 993 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	27
<u>Walden v. State</u> , 17 So.3d 795 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	45
<u>Weatherford v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	22
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 5th DCA).....	33

STATUTES AND RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(b).....	1
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.600(a)(2).....	40
Florida Statutes § 35.043.....	1

Florida Statutes § 90.403.....	44
Florida Statutes § 562.11(1)(a).....	2, 3
Florida Statutes § 794.011(8)(b).....	3
Florida Statutes § 834.02.....	3
OTHER	
<u>1 C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 403.1 at 100-03 (2d ed. 1984)</u>	44
